

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

Docket No. 16-2653

---

JAMIE GONZALEZ, PATRICIA WRIGHT, KEVIN WEST, GERALD  
BOEHM, EDWARD MAAG, and DIANE MAAG, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

OWENS CORNING and OWENS CORNING SALES, LLC,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from an Order of the Western District of Pennsylvania  
Denying Class Certification, No. 13-cv-1378-JFC

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS SIMONA GROSSI AND  
ALLAN IDES, ALLIANCE FOR JUSTICE, CONSUMER ACTION,  
CONSUMERS FOR AUTO RELIABILITY AND SAFETY,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES, AND  
NATIONAL CONSUMERS LEAGUE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS  
SEEKING REVERSAL OF DISTRICT COURT DECISION**

---

Allan Ides and Simona Grossi  
Loyola Law School Los Angeles  
919 Albany St.  
Los Angeles, CA 90015  
Tel: (213) 736-1464  
Email: allan.ides@lls.edu  
simona.grossi@lls.edu

Michael J. Quirk  
Williams Cuker Berezofsky  
1515 Market Street, Suite 1300  
Philadelphia, PA 19102-1929  
Tel: (215) 557-0099  
Email: mquirk@wcblegal.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Declining to Certify a Nationwide Class under Rule 23(b)(1)(B).....	5
B. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Declining to Certify a Four-State Class under Rule 23(b)(3).....	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	15
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7-8
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Khan v. Dell Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	6
<i>Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC</i> , 802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015).....	3, 11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	10-11
<i>Wright v. Owens Corning</i> , 679 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 2012).....	5

**COURT RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	9, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim

**MISCELLANEOUS**

National Association of Consumer Advocates, <i>Standards and Guidelines for Litigating and Settling Consumer Class Actions</i> , 299 F.R.D. 160 (3d ed. 2014).....	3
ALLAN IDES, CHRISTOPHER N. MAY & SIMONA GROSSI, CIVIL PROCEDURE: CASES AND PROBLEMS (5th ed. 2016).....	6
